
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 212

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2o25/AGRAHAYANA 10, 1947 (SAKA)

"CONSTITUTION OF 8TH CENTRAL PA COMMISSION"

212. SHRI ANAND BHADAURIA:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state

a) whether the Government has issued notification for constitution of 8th Central Pay Commission recently;

if so, the details thereof;

whether the Government proposes to merge the existing DA/DR with basic pay as an immediate relief measure for Central Government employees/pensioners who are facing unprecedented inflation during the last 30 years since DA,/DR given to these employees is not in consonance with the real time retail inflation;

b)

c)

d) if so, the details thereof; and

e) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANGE

I PANKAJ CHAUD

(a) to (b) Yes sir, Government has notified Resolution dated 03,11.2025 for constitution of the Eighth Central Pay Commission. A copy of the Notification is enclosed at Annexure-1.

(c) to (e) No proposal regarding merger of the existing Dearness Allowance with the Basic Pay is under consideration with the Government at present. ln order to adjust the cost of living and to protect Basic PaylPension from erosion in real value on account of inflation, the rates of DA,/DR are revised periodically every 6 months on the basis of All lndia Consumer Price lndex for lndustrial Workers (AlCPl-lW released by Labour
Bureau, Ministry of Labour and Employment.
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ResolutionNo'01-01/2025-E.lll(A)dated03'11.2o25asreferred.oin,"ffi
(a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 212 for answer on 01 .12.2025.

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA:

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(Department of Expendlture)

RESOLUTION

New Delhi, thc 3rd November, 2025

F, No. 0l-01202'E.IIl(A).-The Govemment of India have decided to appoint the Eighth Central Pay Commission comprising of the following:-

^

2.

3.

Chairperson

Member (Purt-Time)

Member-Secretary

- Srnt. Justice Ranjana Prakash Desai

- Prof. Pulak Chosh

- Shri Pankaj Jain

2. The terms of reference of the Commission will be as follows:-

a) To examine and recommend changes that are desirabte and feasible irt the emoluments including pay, allowances, and other facilitied benefits, in cash or kind, having regard to rationalization, conlemponrry functional requirements and the speciali"ed needs of various DepartmenB, agencies and services in rcspect of following categories of employees:

(i) Central Government employees * industrial and non-industritl;
(ir) Personnel belonging to the All lndia Services;
(iii) Persodnel belonging to the Defence Forces;
(iv) Personnel of*re Union Territories;
(v) Officers and employees of the lndian Audit and Accounts Department;

(vi) Members of the regulatory bodies (excluding the RBI) sct up under the Acts ofParliament
(vii) Officers and employees of the Supreme Courl;
(viii) Officen and enrployees of the High Courts whose expenditure is borne by the Union Territories;

and
(ix) Judicial ofticem ofthe subordinate courts in the Union Tetritories. lNoter In respect ofjudicial officers, the Commission shall adhere to the principle enunciated by, the Supreme Court in its Judgement dated 24s August, 1993 in All [dia Judgcs' Association and Others V/i Union of India antl Others, viz. that there shall be no link between scrvice conditions ofjudges and administrative executive and that the service conditions ofjudges have to meet tfie special needs ofthe judiciaryl.

To work out an emolument strucrure conducive to attracting tal€nt to Govemment service, promoting effioiency, accountability fltd responsibiliry in the wort culture'

To examine the existing schemes of bonus with a view to improving perfonnance and productivity and make recommeadations on ttre general principles, financial parameters, productivity and perfonnance' lir:ked parameters for an appropriate incentive Scheme to reward excellence in productivity aad performance.

To review the existing allowances and conditions of their admissibility and recommend their rationalization keeping in view the multiplicity ofallowances.'

(i) To rcview the Desth-cum-Rctircment Gratuiry of employees bomc on the Narional Pgqsion

Systern (ncluding Unified Pension Scherne) and make recomrnendations thereon.
(iD To review &e Death-cum-Rctiremcnt Gratuity and pensions of employees trot borne on the Narional Perrsion System (including Unified Pension Scheme) and make recomrnendatione thereon keeping in view Para (iii) below.

To make recommsndations on the above, keeping in v'iew:

The economic conditions in the country and the uecd for fiscal prudcncc;

The need 10 ensure that adequate resources are available for developmental expcnditure and welfare measures;

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

(i)
(ii)
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(iii) The unl'uncled cost ofnon-conliburory pension schemes;

iiui The likely impact of the recommendations on the finances of the Sate Govemments which usually adopt the recommendatioos with some modifications; and

(v) The ptevailing omolument strucfurs, benofits and working conditioos available to employees of Central hrblic Sector Undertakings and private sector'

3. The Commissio* will 6evise its own proccdure and nray appoint such Advisors, hstitutional Consultants and Expcrts, as it rnay considernecessary for any pirticular purpose. It may call for such information and take such evidcnce.

* it *uy consi<Ier oecessary. Miliitries andDepartmentsof Govemment of Iadia shall fumish such information and documsrts and other assisance as may be r.qui.rd by the Commi*sion. The Government of India trusts that State Governments, Service Associations an,i others ionc.*.d will extcnd to the Commission their fullest cooperation and assistance.

4. The Commission will have its headqua(ers in Delhi.

5. The Commission will make irs recommendations within l8 months of the dae of its constitution- lt may consider, ifnecessary, sending interim reports on any ofthe rnafiers as and when the recommendations are finalized-

ORDER

ORDERED that the Resolution bc published io thc Gazcttc of India'

ORDERED also that a copy of the Resolution be communicated to the MisislrieyDepartments of the Governrnent of India, State Govemments/-Administrations of Urrion Territories and all others concerned.

V. VIJALNAM, SecY.

V. VUALNAM, SecY.

Uploadcd by Dte. of Printing at Govemment of Ring Road, New Dclhi-l1.0064
@ruYp&iC}
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III1? trTifiT{

kd frrdm

aq EtnT

a!*'srr

frfua csa dsqr - ztz

qlqar 0t Etiat, zozano ilaarw) 1947 gzr)

3r16i +frq ffi 3nqhr irr zr&r

212. m 3rriq rrq4kcn

rqr frr *ifr qf e-dre fi Tcr 6t-ri fu'
(6) .r{n $cfiR * ei-a & fr 3Trdd +frq trdd :tr*q + arco * frr'gfuWar unt 6t t;
(s) qf< 6t, d gsql aAkr wr t;
(zr) .ffi {r+FR 3a" €Tfirt mffir{.em-S 6f Era rr6d e-dFT ft-{i i' frv }il-Wr fr('rfr3w d Rg t- fr ffi sr B{R {sfr t at M 30 urd t 5-a;urai a1ffi mr qrffiIr:rr {t t, +dfu {a mffi a} kqr rrqr *(,rftrr ar:mfr-o sa-q

Ecc affi t trsrs t;r€t t;
(q) qE 6r, d gr+.t e{ltr wr t; :rtr
(3) qk a-&, d {s* +qr onur &

3tr{

fua rrq d*
tah {qir qtrftt

(O 3t{ (s): ift 6r, s-{fl-{ i 3116* ft*q'ttrd'3Tr*4 * arca t fra.Edi*- 03.11.2025 t
:d+-e-c st 3rc4 m-r Eqr tr :rmqtrar 6r vfr agiu-t fr da-ra tr

(4) t (B): d-Sqrd fr"na ta-a w frt-qa H6rnf sri *'kfrq S:driq fr rron t cr€ Eig afi c-Fdrq E-qrwfr+ rff tl gr+c ffi6 6I aBra *.sqr+ffi aui Earcfrfr.fi
6xrrr ErETf{fi req fr fiRT-{c t 4F d-aatftrq 6f grfFd {€-i tg a-ffi sr*rnffi q6a 6) +a eX$, erq q?i tf,ar drc-+ rynr :fl@trr* +ffi
((B{rf$fur*-:r€=-""{) t fr('3Tfuil cnrdrq jqsrt+dT {a q{+la. t 3flrrru

q{ e-;t-+. 6 qrd fr $rrr-srrrr qt dlr}fua fu.'qr arf,r tl sryhr-t

frlaio 01.12.2025 st frN' mre dr& a]*tan Rfua sea {i@r ztz * arr+ (m') 3it{ (g) *.

rm fr trdEtd frlata 03.11 .2025 il :d6eq d.ot-otlzozs-$'ttt1v1

{ffid.*.(nT.-33004/sg
F|EGD. No. D. LiX,004,?9

EE'T

Che 6az,ette of SrLdio
s.s.-fr.t'a. -3i. -o3 I I 2025-267 3s3

CG-DLE-03 1 1202*267 3 53

ffirrur€r
EXTRAORDINARY

' ' qr{T l---.jsrg I
PART l-Sectlon 1

Erfutrrc+lrtrfrd
PUBLISTIED BY AUTHORITY

d. szzl
No.322l

r{ frffi, *r<R, ;rqqq l, zozsmififa 12, 1947

NEW DELHI, }TONDAY, NOVEMST n 3, 2025/KART'[KA 12, 19 47

ftt.i?ndffi
(qcturo

{q.€q

{tRrff, gqEqq,2925

5r.i,.ot/ou2oz+t'lll(q).-qr{(Ir<qr(tBll6a*ftqa-d?T3lrftrrfiTT16;rs.(+s.rfrd,ifu{rt,
*ftar{snt:-

1.

2.

3.

3{E?reT

r<q (r*q,r+rR-+)

qqs-Hk{

- ffiqTq{ffitqqrrfirer M
- *. 5<efrv
- fiqqqff{

2. B{rfr.r } ft-{Rrf frqq ftnfrkc dt:

16 +ffi ft ffifuo affir * {du t Eft{ ftr{rrit' qrltffi \rd tn$r ff gft{rro-m' vr+r*c 6rqftrr6 qmqTfiilrit *{ Rntg 3lFreTrfldt dt s{r{ * (g* 6q ttrq, $rt \td sriq

(t)7306Gt/2t)5
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2 THE CAZETIE OF INDIA: EXTRAORDINARY IPARr I--SEC.l] gGtir#r{rm nrfi< €{q?n rq h ss t fiRd qfrsFtrfi ft qiq s-{rr 6qr qffi afr( q-qET{

sk+f+f +fts'ftcl6-({r:

(i) *-;rs-<rrqh{,fqrfr - ffiRffi \rii-(-#frft-6;
(ii) 3rk{q5-5&lr}.41aittftifuarrffiq;

(iii) cFrffiTttd?ift-fl 6.rffi6;

(iv) rtq trss *{i h srfr+,;

(v) rrrcfrqffienrq{nerfrjn{rh qlffi qt<rffi;
(vi) {T{ h s&ffi * ilW lfril ft{rqs ffi(qr<&{d * *c+<l * v<iq;

(vii) sE{irq;srqmq + sTfk+,rfr3f{+frr&;
(viii) sq rqrq'rdr{f h BTlffi d{ s.ffi FHT{ A+ -effir qq dq <r"q ffi em q-f,q fr-in qffir t; *r
(ix) {s rr${ H t arfi-+*q;uialffiit * qrfrr qffir

ffrFqft ;qrfr.+ Brflffif * d'{q t', qrfr{r 3rfu{ qnffq ;qrqr*ftfl €q *< er;q qfl:q +<
rcq.r< *t er.q q-ffit t q-frq ?qHrirq'Ara R-qis 24 q-{r€il, 1993 h {c* frq uq ftuta

t cffid kdia +r wgvrrm+trn, qqtq;qmrrftqitqicsrqftfi firffi+"r ff't-Er qrd

h fi-E +{ {id:r a-fr il.rr 3i-{ fr ;qrrcrtrpr fr i-+r qrd +} ;qrqcrR-fir ff frqtq qrqffifiilrr}

drgue;qtrr*wll

(q) Trc+,rt +{r fr cfuTrd * s{rfiffid s{t, mr{ conft t <er.n, ver*t$ *< s fiETft-€ fr a-rrqr tt + ftq {Tf,q cffiq trsrr t"{rt6-{rr r

(nr) frsrrfi et( sicrfiffi t gqr q-<t h EBdq fr aqn t rct Eq +fi ft {d"{rq +ffiFil ft qiq srn ern $qrfiitrr sirc frEqET * r6rcr * gqp-c fi+ + frrq firrroq ftaidt, ffiq qrq-€t, s-ecrffi-dr *( ftscm{ dd?ft qrq-{'s} .r( ftsrftif s'{q'n

g u1-qp *11 iik sq6 tff-+rfm fr qrff ff vffwr rr+r ow vS ft a-grer* ram d tut Eq s{+ gfrHwr ft fr'nrftsr {'c{r r

(s.)

(i) trfiq teri'sunfr (q-+fil'tsn *vrr sRO h dtrfn qr+ EI-n +.ffii ff fq - u-t

- ffi iqff ft TrftHr Sr s-s vr Rm,rftr) m-<qrt

(ii) <rSv trm cunfi t\rfi-f( tsm frq-{r qtrd) + aimia E 3Ir+ Er+ rffii ft
TqI - u_{ - ffi i-o1& Bfr{ tcm ft ufteil nrtr drr fr+ ftq rq trr e1iii1 *
s{H fr Tqt Eq* * Prnq}+Ffll

(q) ftwFrfurd sqm t {Et gq sr{tr * ifiitr fr Rvtfttr tr;n

i. *qrft qrffis ffi q]-<<rsr*dtqF+nft 3IFiqq'?FiIT;
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T6 gftf*-d st{+ di 3{rqq*F"{t ft ft+rntrr+ qq q*i t-€qlurfirft s{rm h fr rq qqtr ri-trmtcqrfl-qQ;

iii. t<jfew*Eqm+{ffiitft ft-ffiRcqrrc;

s{ (rq {rr*.rif fr srernqr: ga drMi h $r{r fl ffisif mt *furc ffit t, fr ft"( Eqzrcen r< Eq ffiqii * riqrftr vtrrs; *(

?;;ff?r srffi6 fr{ * srfift $k ffi *e h q,'ffi h kq sqqE€r ffift-d cfis&r €{q{r, qrq *t +r4 qftffiqi;

3. Bn+rr Brrff 6r{Tsnfi'r6i ffi{ Etrn si{ t* sqr6rif, rierrrm trtrqqkrtrFil'ai-cfrcM d ftgtr q[-( r+m t ffi qq Bflmrr ffi Trfr-q-{ Birs'+ ftg urartrq nr*r rr{ sr{itr Efr qs.i"r qtr tt sr& a q6-dr t trA q( qr+eu.6 rrrfrt lTrcfr mq'K h {Trqq 3fl( ftarrr enfiq rR-I ci{ft qrt ffift *€
W{ff qk cffira-q a.gil sriq rraTqI.r tn"trq'Tr qrir $cfilT rr u-q R'um t fr <rsc q$rt' +q.r rtq iren Brer d-dfud qetr, qrfrq fr e{q-{r i{Wt g-{rfur *< rgrtrar vqn {,ttr

4. qr*.r +r gqrq-q frffi i'frtnt

s. qrfrnr, arq* rro'q ft ffr0q t ra rq ff Hqqrqft + d?R qq* ffiit trnt qrtrr, ffisil +t

Brfrq sq frq qri * qryr{, ffi * q-q-t Tr, sr1qe,Ts-{T vsi q< ffic ftfr, ffi .n frqn +:< r+?rr tr ff. gera-<rr, uB+

snt{r

B{rter R-qr qrirl t fr qs {+tc * rrn-o k rrrrq-t t'ffirf}rd ftqr crqt qA ft Bntar ftTr q-rm t ft qq g+aq ft \rs yR *',46 ffqfi'rt * H$ ffimarrrir, rr"q rrmr&lritr <r"?r Hf h csnffdt Btk srq sfr {;tfufr sir ifr-il fr qrqt

*. garq-+rq, qfr{

lv
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